
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEWIS BOSSING
THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1090 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BETHAN R. JONES
JONATHAN I. LIEBMAN*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)
* Admitted only in New York;
supervised by members of the
firm

November 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE IDEA, THE ADA, AND THE REHABILITATION ACT EACH WORK TO VINDICATE THE RIGHTS OF CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES	8
A. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Provide a Comprehensive Mandate for the Elimination of Discrimination.....	8
B. The IDEA Provides a Grant of Rights to Children with Disabilities That Complements, but Does Not Displace, the Rights and Remedies Afforded by the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act.....	10
C. This Court Should Limit § 1415(<i>l</i>)’s Reach for the Same Reasons It Did in <i>Fry</i>	13
D. Affirming the Sixth Circuit’s Deci- sion Would Upend Congress’s Intent, Produce Perverse and Paradoxical Results, and Hurt Children with Disabilities	15
II. NARROWLY CONSTRUING THE IDEA’S EXHAUSTION PROVISION WILL ENCOURAGE EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES	17

A. Parents of Children with Disabilities Seeking Education Services for Their Children Under the IDEA Have No Incentive To Bypass Administrative Procedures.....	17
B. The Office of Civil Rights Offers an Informal Mechanism To Resolve Claims of Discrimination Between Parents and Schools	19
C. Parents Rarely Go to Court, and a Ruling for Petitioner Will Not Change That	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	10
<i>C.M. ex rel. J.M. v. Board of Educ.</i> , 241 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Cory D. ex rel. Diane D. v. Burke Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 285 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	16
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	13
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	9
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	11
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	6, 10, 12
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	14
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	16
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12132	8, 9

Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	10, 11, 12
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)-(i).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	8, 9, 11, 12, 19
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	9
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	9
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

121 Cong. Rec. 37,416 (1975).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	13

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Dep't of Educ.:

<i>About OCR</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/aboutocr.html (Nov. 7, 2022)	19
<i>How the Office for Civil Rights Handles Complaints</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/complaints-how.html (updated July 2022).....	19

OTHER MATERIALS

Catherine D. Anderle, <i>Helping Schools Make the Grade</i> , Mich. B.J., Feb. 2001, at 52	19
Tessie Rose Bailey & Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Frequency Trends of Court Decisions Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> , 28 J. Special Educ. Leadership 3 (2015).....	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	13
Ctr. for Appropriate Disp. Resol. in Special Educ., <i>IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Summary for U.S. and Outlying Areas: 2010-11 to 2020-2021</i> (Sept. 8, 2022), https://www.cadeworks.org/sites/default/files/resources/2022%20National%20IDEA%20Dispute%20Resolution%20Data%20Summary%20FINAL_accessible.pdf	17
